Economic Commission for Europe
Inland Transport Committee
Working Party on Rail Transport
Group of Experts on Permanent Identification of Railway Rolling Stock
Fifth session
Geneva, 4–6 May 2022
Item 2 of the provisional agenda
Development of the permanent marking on

3.7 The URVIS identifier and its marking on
railway rolling stock are additional to, and do not
affect, the current numbering systems applied in
accordance with applicable legislation and does not
replace the currently existing information systems
used in countries for the operation of railway rolling
stock.
3.8 Where the keeper is not a party or debtor, the
debtor shall ensure that the keeper complies with the
Rules.
ECE/TRANS/SC.2/PIRRS/2022/4
6
3.9 A party adopting the Rules by way of a
unilateral declaration may modify or revoke its
adoption of the Rules by giving the Registrar written
notice of modification or revocation, as appropriate,
which shall be effective three months after the
Registrar publishes such notice on its website.
However, the Rules shall continue to apply, as if no
such modification or revocation had been made, in
respect of all rights and obligations arising prior to
the effective date of any such modification or
revocation.
3.10 In the event of a party who is bound by these
Rules both by way of a unilateral declaration and by
agreement with another party, in the case of any
conflict as to which iteration of the Rules apply,
subject to applicable law the party’s obligations
under the unilateral declaration shall, as between the
parties to the agreement, be subject and subordinate
to the terms of such agreement.
3.11 A unilateral registrant may enforce its rights
under Articles 4-6 below as a third-party beneficiary.
4. Permanent Marking of Railway Rolling
Stock
4.1 Unless otherwise agreed between the
parties, the debtor or its agent shall apply for the
allocation of the URVIS identifier by the
Registrar, if not already allocated, as well as the
cost of the URVIS marker and its affixing to an
item. The URVIS identifier may be obtained
either from the Registrar or a company or agency
appointed by the Registrar as a distributor of the
URVIS identifier.
4.2 Once the debtor or its agent is allocated an
URVIS identifier for an item, such item shall be
marked by the debtor (or at debtor’s request the
keeper if the debtor is not the keeper) with the
URVIS marker showing the URVIS identifier
allocated by the Registrar for such item. The
debtor’s obligation shall arise and continue
regardless of whether an international interest or
notice of sale is registered in relation to an item
at the International Registry unless otherwise
agreed between the parties.
4.3 Once allocated to an item, the URVIS
identifier may not be attached to or associated
with any other item.
4.4 The URVIS marker shall be fixed
permanently either through adhesive, permanent
bolts, rivet or weld, to at least two sides of an
item in a clearly visible position. The debtor and
keeper may not remove the URVIS marker in the
event of a discharge of a registration at the
International Registry in relation to an item.
4. Permanent Marking of Railway Rolling
Stock
4.1 The applicant shall apply for the allocation of
the URVIS identifier by the Registrar, if not already
allocated, in accordance with the regulations and will